
78
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

Wednesday, 26th February, 1913.

HALF-PAST TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Pursuant to Order, the House resumed the adjourned debate (moved by Mr.
Hayward) an the motion,—" That Mr. Speaker do leave the Chair," for the purpose
of going into Committee of Supply.

Resolved, That Mr. Speaker do leave the Chair.
( IN THE COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $330,587.53 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Debt, Interest, to 31st March, 1914.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $196,696.58 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Debt, Sinking Fund, to 31st March, 1914.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Debt, Premium and Exchange, to 31st March, 1914.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,660 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Debt, Discount and Commission, to 31st March, 1914.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Debt, Redemption of Debentures, to 31st March, 1914.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,100 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lieutenant-Governor's Office,
to 31st March, 1914.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,332 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Premier's Office, to 31st March,
1914.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $207,032 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Secretary's Depart-
ment, to 31st March, 1914.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,448 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Mines, to 31st
March, 1914.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $121,474 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Finance and
Agriculture, to 31st March, 1914.

11. Resolved, that a sum not exceeding $273,396 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Lands, to 31st
March, 1914.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $101,940 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Public Works,
to 31st March, 1914.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,760 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Railways, to
31st March, 1914.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $448,672 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Attorney-General's Depart-
ment, to 31st March, 1914.



3 GEO. 5
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 79

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $203,572 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Government Agencies, to 31st
March, 1914.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Supreme and County
Courts, to 31st March, 1914.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,050 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries) Stipendiary Magis-
trates, to 31st March, 1914.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $53,508 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), County Gaols, to 31st
March, 1914.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,420 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Sessional Salaries, to 31st March, 1914.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $67,200 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Indemnity to Members, to 31st March, 1914.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,200 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Mileage, to 31st March, 1914.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,200 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Registration of Voters, to 31st March, 1914.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Expenses of Elections, to 31st March, 1914.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Contingent Fund, to 31st March, 1914.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Bureau of Mines, to 31st
March, 1914.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,400 be granted' to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance) Mine-rescue Stations, to
31st March, 1914.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Fisheries, to 31st March,
1914.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $152,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Mental Hospital, Esson-
dale, to 31st March, 1914.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $68,780 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Accounts (Maintenance), Colony Farm, Essondale, to
31st March, 1914.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $108,840 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Mental Hospital, New
Westminster, to 31st March, 1914.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $87,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Printing Office, Victoria,
to 31st March, 1914.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $19,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Home, Kam-
loops, to 31st March, 1914.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Museum, to
31st March, 1914.



80 	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $275,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Grants to Hospitals, to 31st March,
1914.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Grants to Refuge Homes, Aid
Societies, etc., to 31st March, 1914.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Aldermere, to
31st March, 1914.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Alert Bay, to 31st
March, 1914.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Atlin, to 31st
March, 1914.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Bella Coola, to 31st
March, 1914.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Campbell River, to
31st March, 1914.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Chilcotin, to 31st
March, 1914.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Clayoquot, to 31st
March, 1914.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Denman and Hornby
Islands, to 31st March, 1914.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Clinton, to 31st March,
1914.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be gTanted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Elko, to 31st March,
1914.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Fort George, to 31st
March, 1914.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Fraser Lake, to 31st
March, 1914.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Kitwangar, to 31st
March, 1914.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Lillooet, to 31st March,
1914.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Masset, to 31st March,
1914.



3 GEO. 5
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 Si

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Nakusp, to 31st March,
1914.

52. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Nobles, to 31st March,
1914.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, 150-Mile House, to 31st
March, 1914.

54. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Parksville, to 31st
March, 1914.

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Port Renfrew, to 31st
March, 1914.

56. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Port Simpson, to 31st
March, 1914.

57. Resolved, That a sum not eveeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Quatsino, to 31st March,
1914.

58. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Queen Charlotte
Islands, to March 31st, 1914.

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Quesnel, to 31st March,
1914.

60. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Rock Bay, to 31st March,
1914.

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses 'of Hospitals and Charities, Resident PhysiCian, Salt Spring Island, to
31st March, 1914.

62. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and 'Charities, Resident Physician, Stewart, to 31st March,
1914.

63. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Telegraph Creek, to 31st
March, 1914.

64. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals 'and Charities, Resident Physician, Terrace, to 31st March,
1914.

65. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and ,Charities, Resident Physician, Trout Lake, to 31st
March, 1914.

66. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Van Anda, to 31st
March, 1914.

67. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, West Coast, to 31st
March, 1914.

0



82
	

26TH FEBRUARY.
	 1913

68. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray
the expense's of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician in Windermere District,
to 31st March, 1914.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 .be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Contingencies, to 31st March, 1914.

70. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Destitute Poor and Sick, to
31st March, 1914.

71. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Grant to Tuberculosis Sanatorium
for advanced cases, to 31st March, 1914.

72. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Assistance, building Hospitals
(including $10,000 for Isolation Hospital), to 31st March, 1914.

73. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $65,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Summoning
and paying Jurors and Witnesses, to 31st March, 1914.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Prosecutions
and Interpreters, to 31st March, 1914.

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Expenses of
Inquests, to 31st March, 1914.

76. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Rewards,
to 31st March, 1914.

77. Resolved, That a SIMI not exceeding $80,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Keep of
Prisoners, to 31st March, 1914.

78. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), • Special
Constables, to 31st March, 1914.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting of the House.

The Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
aniend the Hospital Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
26th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill 'accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 97) intituled "An Act to amend the Hospital Act,'"
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.



3 GEO. 5
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 83

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting,

The Hon. Mr. Taylor presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled " An Act to
amend the British Columbia Railway Act,' " and recommends the same to the
Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
26th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(TN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 96) intituled " An Act to amend the ' British Columbia
Railway Act,'" a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2.30 p.m.
to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 1.45 p.m.

Wednesday, 26th February, 1913.

HALF-PAST Two O'CLOCK- P.M.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Bill (No. 51) intituled "An Act to ratify and confirm an Agreement between
the 'Corporation of the City of Victoria and Saoke Harbour Water Company,
Limited, bearing Date the Thirtieth Day of October, 1912," was read a third time
and passed.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into Committee of Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

79. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $S0,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Transport
of Constables and Prisoners, to 31st March, 1914.



84 	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

80. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,200 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Medical
Officers at Gaols (fixed allowances), to 31st March, 1914.

Si. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,700 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Allowance
to Sheriffs (fixed allowances), to 31st March, 1914.

82. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Constitu-
tional Litigation and General Law Costs, to 31st March, 1914.

83. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Miscel-
laneous), to 31st March, 1914.

84. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $14,100 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Education Office, to 31st March, 1914.

85. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Free Text-book Branch, to 31st March, 1914.

86. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Inspection of Schools, to 31st March, 1914.

87. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,600 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Provincial Normal School, to 31st March, 1914.

88. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Education of Deaf and Dumb and Blind, to 31st
March, 1914.

89. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Night Schools, to 31st March, 1914.

90. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Per capita Grant to City, Municipality, and Rural
School Districts, to 31st March, 1914.

91. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $196,992 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Salaries of Teachers in Assisted Schools, to 31st
March, 1914.

92. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $54,696 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Salaries of Teachers of Schools in Esquimalt and
Nanaimo Railway Belt, to 31st March, 1914.

93. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Grant to Libraries, to 31st March, 1914.

94. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Conveying children to Central School, to 31st
March, 1914.

95. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Grant towards Manual Training Equipment, to
31st March, 1914.

96. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Physical Training and Military Drill, to 31st
March, 1914.

97. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Teachers' fares attending Provincial Teachers' .

Convention, to 31st March, 1914.
98. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $27,000 be granted to His Majesty to

defray the expenses of Education, New Assisted Schools (salaries, rent of buildings,
etc.), to 31st March, 1914.

99. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Contingencies, to 31st March, 1914.



3 Gino. 5 	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 85

100. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Transport, Charges on Remittances, to 31st March, 1914.

101, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $160,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Transport, Travelling Expenses of Officers on Duty, to 31st
March, 1914.

102. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Revenue Services, Commission, Courts of Appeal, Travelling
Expenses, and Miscellaneous, to 31st March, 1914.

103, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Administrative Build-
ing, Victoria, to 31st March, 1914.

104. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, Quesnel,
to 31st March, 1914.

105. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, Revel-
stoke (completion), to 31st March, 1914.

106. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, Van-
couver, (west wing), to 31st March, 1914.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, Van-
couver (east wing), to 31st March, 1914.

108. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $125,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, Vernon
(completion), to 31st March, 1914.

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Furniture for Govern-
ment Offices throughout the Province, to 31st March, 1914.

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Government Buildings,
Nicola District, to 31st March, 1914.

111. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Government Buildings,
Prince Rupert, to 31st March, 1914.

112. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaols and Lock-ups
throughout the Province (maintenance and repairs), to 31st March, 1914.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Improvement of
Government Grounds, Victoria, to 31st March, 1914.

114. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Improvement of
Government Reserves throughout the Province, to 31st March, 1914.

115. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Industrial School for
Girls (completion), to 31st March, 1914.

116. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Laud Registry Office,
New Westminster (improvements), to 31st March, 1914.

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $65,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Mental Hospital,
Essondale (completion), to 31st March, 1914.



SO 	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

118. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Mental Hospital,
Essondale (residences, grading, etc.), to 31st March, 1914.

119. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Parliament Buildings
(extension), to 31st March, 1914.

120. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,000. be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Prison Farm, Oakalla
(including new wing), to 31st March, 1914.

121. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Gaol, Vic-
toria, to 31st March, 1914.

122. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Protection of River
Banks, to 31st March, 1914.

123. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Government
Buildings, London, England, to 31st March, 1914.

124. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Home,
Kamloops (completion), to 31st March, 1914.

125. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Normal
School, Vancouver (maintenance), to 31st March, 1914.

126. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Normal
School, Victoria, to 31st March, 1914.

127. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial University
(revote), to 31st March, 1914.

128. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $550,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public Schools
throughout the Province, to 31st March, 1914.

129. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Government House,
Victoria (repairs to buildings, furniture, fuel, light, etc., including up-keep of
garden), to 31st March, 1914.

130. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Govern-
ment Buildings throughout the Province, to 31st March, 1914.

131. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Parliament
Buildings, to 31st March, 1914.

132. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $127,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Alberni District, to 31st March, 1914.

133. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Atlin District, to 31st March, 1911.

134. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $265,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Cariboo District, to 31st March, 1914.



3 GEO. 5
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 87

135. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $99,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Chilliwack District, to 31st March, 1914.

136. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $112,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Columbia District, to 31st March, 1914.

137. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Comox District, to 31st March, 1914.

138. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $78,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Cowichan District, to 31st March, 1914.

139. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $135,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Cranbrook District, to 31st March, 1914.

140. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $94,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Delta District, to 31st March, 1914.

141. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $198,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Dewdney District, to 31st March, 1914.

142. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $109,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Esquimalt District, to 31st March, 1914.

143. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $185,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Fernie District, to 31st March, 1914.

144. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $88,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Grand Forks District, to 31st March, 1914.

145. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding 63,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Greenwood District, to 31st March, 1914.

146. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $55,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
The Islands District, to 31st March, 1914.

147. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $144,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Kamloops District, to 31st March, 1914.

148. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $95,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Kaslo District, to 31st March, 1914.

149. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $145,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Lillooet District, to 31st March, 1914.

150. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $22,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets', Bridges, and Wharves),
Nanaimo City District, to 31st March, 1914.

151. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $58,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Newcastle District, to 31st March, 1914.



88
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

152. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $260,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Okanagan District, to 31st March, 1914.

153. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $115,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Revelstoke District, to 31st March, 1914.

154. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Richmond District, to 31st March, 1914.

155. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Saanich District, to 31st March, 1914.

156. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $210,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Similkameen District, to 31st March, 1914.

157. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $403,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Skeena District, to 31st March, 1914.

158. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $105,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Slocan District, to 31st March, 1914.

159. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $115,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Yale District, to 31st March, 1914.

160. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $170,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Ymir District, to 31st March, 1914.

161. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Road, Banff-Windermere, to 31st March, 1914.

162. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $120,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Road, Hope-Princeton, to 31st March, 1914.

163. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Roads, Point Grey, to 31st March, 1914.

164. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Development, Strathcona Park, to 31st March, 1911.

165. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Location of Roads, to 31st March, 1914.

166. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $130,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Road Machinery, to 31st March, 1914.

167. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Wharves generally, to 31st March, 1914.

168. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $918,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Bridges generally, to 31st March, 1914.



3 GEO. 5
	 26T1-I FEBRUARY. 	 89

169. Resolved, that a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Bridges, Prince Rupert (conditional), to 31st March, 1914.

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Bridge across Second Narrows, Burrard Inlet (conditional revote), to 31st March,
1914.

171. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $28,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets. Bridges, and Wharves),
Bridge, Fraser River, New Westminster (maintenance and repairs, including
salaries), to 31st March, 1914.

172. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,100 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Canoe River (including new ferry), to 31st March, 1914.

173. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Columbia River, Briscoe, to 31st March, 1914.

1.74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Columbia River, Carbonate, to 31st March, 1914.

175. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,300 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at Alexandria (establishing), to 31st March, 1914.

176. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River, Agassiz, to 31st March, 1914.

177. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at Big Bar, to 31st March, 1914.

178. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at Fort George, to 31st March, 1914.

179. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at Harrison-Chilliwack, to 31st March, 1914.

180. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at High Bar, to 31st March, 1914.

181. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,600 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges),Fraser River at Hope, to 31st March, 1914.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $480 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at Lytton (above), to 31st March, 1914.

183. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at Mission (including repairs), to 31st March, 1914.

184. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River at Quesnel, to 31st March, 1914.



90
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

185. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Fraser River at Ruby Creek, to 31st March, 1914.

186. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Fraser River at Soda Creek, to 31st March, 1914.

187. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Fraser River at 20-Mile Post, above Lillooet, to 31st March,

188. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $39,000 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Fraser River at Woodward's Landing (establishing), to 31st

189. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Fraser River at Yale, to 31st March, 1914.

190. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), East Summerland, to 31st March, 1914.

191. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Hall's Landing, to 31st March, 1914.

192. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Kelowna, to 31st March, 1914.

193. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Kootenay River, Reclamation Farm (including repairs), to
1914.

194. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,500 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Nechaco River, Fraser Lake (renewal and maintenance), to
1914.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900 he granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Nechaco River, Fort George, to 31st March, 1914.

196. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), Nechaco River, Milne's Landing, to 31st March, 1914.

197. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), North Thompson River, Bester, Mosquito Flat (including n
31st March, 1914.

198. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), North Thompson River, Jones, to 31st March, 1914.

199. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
(Bridges), North Thompson River, Little Fort, to 31st March, 1914.

200. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats,
Bridges), North Thompson River, Peterson's, to 31st March, 1914.

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and
1914.
His Majesty
Ferries, and
March, 1914.
His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and
31st March,

His Majesty
Ferries, and
31st March,

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and
ew scow), to

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and

His Majesty
Ferries, and



3 GEO. 5
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 91

201. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), North Thompson River, Stillwater Flats (cable), to 31st March, 1914.

202. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), North Thompson River, Upper Crossing, to 31st March, 1914.

203. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,020 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, .and
Bridges), Pitt River (including repairs), to 31st March, 1914.

204. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $650 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), South Thompson, Ducks, to 31st March, 1914.

205. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), South Thompson, Pritchard, to 31st March, 1914.

206. Resolved, That a -sum not exceeding $450 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Stewart Lake, to 31st March, 1914.

207. Resolved, That a sum ..not exceeding •800 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Breckenridge, to 31st March, 1914.

208. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Copper City, to 31st March, 1914.

209. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Kitwangar (establishing), to 31st March, 1914.

210. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Meanskinisht (establishing), to 31st March, 1914.

211. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Terrace, to 31st March, 1914.

212. Resolved, That sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats ; Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Usk (establishing), to 31st March, 1914.

213. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), West Arm, Kootenay Lake, at Nelson (establishing), to 31st March, 1914.

214. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $720 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses .of Public Works (Bridge Tenders), Canoe Pass, to 31st
March, 1914.

215. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $840 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Bridge Tenders), Eburne, to 31st March,
1914.

216. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $540 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Bridge Tenders), Kamloops (2), to 31st
March, 1914,

217. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats), Anderson Lake
(conditional), to 31st March, 1914.



26TH FEBRUAItY. 	 1913

218. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats), Columbia River,
above Revelstoke, to 31st March, 1914.

219. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats), Dog Lake, Similka-
meen, to 31st March, 1914.

220. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats), South Thompson
River and Shuswap (conditional), to 31st March, 1911.

221. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Contingencies), Contingencies for Public
Works (generally), to 31st March, 1914.

222. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $65,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Advertising, to 31st March, 1911.

223. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Civil Service Commissioners, Examiners and
Registrar, under "Public Service Act," to 31st March, 1914.

224. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Collecting Archives, to 31st March, 1911.

225. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Aged Women's Home, Victoria, to
31st March, 1914.

226. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Boy Scouts (Province), to 31st
March, 1914.

227. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Canadian Handicrafts Guild, Van-
couver, to 31st March, 1914.

228. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Protective Home for Girls, Van-
couver (conditional), to 31st March, 1914.

229. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to St. John's Ambulance Association,
to 31st March, 1914.

230. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Vancouver Rescue Mission, to 31st
March, 1911.

231. Resolved, That a sun-) not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Victorian Order of Nurses
(Province), to 31st March, 1914.

232. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Young Women's Christian Associa-
tion, Victoria, to 31st March, 1914.

233. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Postage and Expressage, to 31st March, 1914.

234. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial Board of Health (other than
salaries), to 31st March, 1914.

235. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial University (completion of plans
and organization), to 31st March, 1914.

236. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $55,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Stationery, to 31st March, 1914.



3 GEO. 5
	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 93

237. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Coal Miners' Examinations (allowance to
Examiners and Secretaries), to 31st March, 1914.

238. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to western branch of Canadian Mining
Institute, to 31st March, 1914.

239. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to International Geological Convention,
to 31st March, 1914.

240. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $90,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Agricultural Associations, to 31st March, 1914.

241. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Board of Horticulture (travelling expenses,
etc.), to 31st March, 1914.

242. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, British Columbia Stock-breeders, to 31s1:
March, 1914.

243. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Collection of Agricultural statistics, to 31st
March, 1914.

244. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Dairymen's Association, to 31st March, 1914.

245. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Demonstration orchards and experimental
trees, to 31st March, 1914.

246. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Department of Agriculture, Outside Service
(administration), to 31st March. 1914.

247. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fruit handling and pre-cooling investigation
work, to 31st March, 1914.

248. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $45,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fruit Exhibitions and General Publicity Work,
to 31st March, 1914.

249. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fruit-growers' Association, to 31st March,
1914.

250. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fruit-packing Schools, to 31st March, 1914.

251. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Inspection of nursery stock, fruit, etc.,
demonstration spraying, and cost of suppression of fruit diseases, to 31st March,
1914.

252. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Government kinematograph work, to 31st
March, 1914.

253. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant in aid of B.C. Poultry Association, to
31st March, 1914.

254. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant in aid of Farmers' and Women's Insti-
tutes, expenses of lectures, and general education work, to 31st March, 1914.



26TH FEBRUARY.
	 1913

255. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Poultry Shows, to 31st March, 1914.

256. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Compensation to owners of cattle slaughtered
for tuberculosis, to 31st March, 1914.

257. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Flockmasters' to 31st March, 1914.

258. Resolved) That a sum not exceeding $26,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Destruction of Wolves, Panthers, Coyotes, etc.
(bounties and salaries), to 31st March, 1914.

259. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $32,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fuel and Light, to 31st March, 1914.

260. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant in aid of Central Park improvements,
to 31st March, 1914.

261. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant in aid of Militia, to 31st March, 1914.

262. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant in aid of Provincial Rifle Associations,
to 31st March, 1914.

263. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Alpine Club of Canada, to 31st March,
1914.

264. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Canadian Forestry Association, to
31st March, 1914.

265. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
.defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to City of Phcenix, to 31st March, 1914.

266. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to City of Rossland, to 31st March, 1914.

267. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to the Society for the Prevention of
Cruelty to Animals, to 31st March, 1914.

268. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Victoria Seamen's Institute, to 31st
March, 1914.

269. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Central Mission, Limited (con-
ditional), to 31st March, 1914.

270. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Western Canada Irrigation Associa-
tion, to 31st March, 1914.

271. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Songhees Indian Reserve Improvements, to
31st March, 1914.

272. Resolved ., That a sum not exceeding $3,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Interest on Suitors' Fund Deposits, to 31st
March, 1914.

273. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Premiums on Guarantee Bonds, to 31st March,
1914.

274. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Refunds, to 31st March, 1914.



3 GEO. 5
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 95

275. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Rents, to 31st March, 1914.

276. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $13,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Telegrams, to 31st March, 1914.

277. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Telephone Service, to 31st March, 1914.

278. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, In aid of communication with Remote Settle-
ments, Alert Bay to Kingcome Inlet, to 31st March, 1914.

279. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Boiler inspection (maintenance, wages,
repairs, etc., Launch " Adanac "), to 31st March, 1914.

280. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $17,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Game Protection (including temporary salaries
and travelling expenses), to 31st March, 1914.

281. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Libraries-Departmental, $1,500; Legislative,
$20,000; Travelling, $4,000, to 31st March, 1914.

282. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding'$150,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Royal Commissions, to 31st March, 1914.

283. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Irrigation Convention, Kelowna, to 31st
March, 1914.

284. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Bureau of Statistics (salaries), to 31st March,
1914.

285. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Temporary Assistance in all Offices, to 31st
M arch, 1914.

286. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $105,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, not detailed in Estimates, to 31st March, 1914.

287. Resolved, That a SUM not exceeding. $1,421,000 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, (Department of Lands-Forest Branch,
$253,000; Lands Branch, $270,000: Surveyor-General's Department, $773,000; Water
Rights Branch, $125,000, to 31st March, 1914.

288. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Agent-General's Office, London, to 31st March,
1914.

289. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Immigration, to 31st March, 1914.

290. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Subsidy to Railways, to 31st March, 1914.

291. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $23,910 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Superannuation, to 31st March, 1914.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $28,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Debt (Redemption of Debentures), to 31st March, 1913.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,830 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Mines, to 31st
March, 1913.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,590.35 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Attorney-General's Department,
to 31st March, 1913.



96
	

26TII FEBRUARY. 	 1913

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,492 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Government Agencies, to 31st
March, 1913.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $991.67 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Stipendiary Magis-
trates, to 31st March, 1913.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7040.99 be granted to his Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), County Gaols, Prison
Farm, Oakalla, to 31st March, 1913.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation-Clerk of the House, $200; Law Clerk, $100, to
31st March, 1913.

19A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Deputy Speaker, Sessional, to 31st March, 1913.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,800 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Indemnity to Members, to 31st March, 1913.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $41,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Expenses of Elections, to 31st March, 1913.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Legislation, Contingent Fund, to 31st March, 1913.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Mental Hospital, Coquit-
lam and New Westminster, to 31st March, 1913.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $17,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Printing Office, Victoria,
to 31st March, 1913.

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Destitute Poor and Sick,.
to 31st March, 1913.

66. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Expenses
of Inquests, to 31st March, 1913.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $43,000 be granted to His Majesty to
r defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Special
Constables, to 31st March, 1913.

70. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Transport
of Constables and Prisoners, to 31st March, 1913.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,800 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Miscel-
laneous, to 31st March, 1913.

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Education Office, to 31st March, 1913.

76. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Free Text-book Branch, to 31st March, 1913.

77. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Education, Inspection of Schools, to 31st March, 1913.

84. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $44,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Revenue Services, Commission, etc., to 31st March, 1913.

• 86. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to•
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, Grand
Forks (completion), to 31st March, 1913.



3 GEO. 5
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 97

S6A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,600 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, Kaslo
(completion), to 31st March, 1913.

92. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Furniture for Gov-
ernment Offices throughout the Province, to March 31st, 1913.

93. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaols and Lock-ups
throughout the Province, to 31st March, 1913.

94. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $41,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Improvement of
Government Grounds, Victoria, to 31st March, 1913.

104. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Normal
School, Vancouver (gymnasium and general improvements), to 31st March, 1913.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $17,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Buildings,
etc. (Government House, Victoria), to 31st March, 1913.

108. Resolved, That a sum no.t exceeding $29,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Govern-
ment Buildings throughout the Province, to 31st March, 1913.

141. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Roads, Point Grey, to 31st March, 1913.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $27,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Location of roads, to 31st March, 1913.

145. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $13,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves),
Wharves generally, to 31st March, 1913.

159. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Fraser River, Hope, to 31st March, 1913.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $508 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Terrace, to 31st March, 1913.

184. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $430 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and
Bridges), Skeena River, Copper City, to 31st March, 1913.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Collecting Archives, to 31st March, 1913.

203. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Postage and Expressage, to 31st March, 1913.

205. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,750 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial University (miscellaneous), to 31st
March, 1913.

206. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to
 the expenses of Miscellaneous, Stationery, to 31st March, 1913.

231. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant in aid of Provincial Rifle Association,,
to 31st March, 1913.

7



98 	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

240. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Interest on Suitors' Fund Deposits, to 31st
March, 1913.

242. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Refunds, to 31st March, 1913.

243. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Rents, to 31st March, 1913.

244. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,800 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Telegrams, to 31st March, 1913.

245. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Telephone Service, to 31st March, 1913.

250. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Royal Commissions, to 31st March, 1913.

253. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Temporary Assistance in all Offices, to 31st
March, 1913.

254A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Allowance in settlement of all claims re coal
and petroleum licences issued to John Watt in S.E. Kootenay, to 31st March, 1913.

254n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Cost of erecting and equipping two Mines
Rescue Stations, to 31st March, 1913.

254c. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,009.30 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Expenses of physical training course in con-
nection with Strathcona Trust, to 31st March, 1913.

254n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant towards expenses of Cadets visiting
Australia, to 31st March, 1913.

254r. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,395.12 be granted to His Majesty
to defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Prince Rupert City for local
improvement tax, to 31st March, 1913.

254r. Resolved„ That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant in aid of sufferers by tornado at Regina,
to 31st March, 1913.

254G. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $509.25 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Subscription in London to " Titantic " disaster
fund, £105, to 31st March, 1913.

254H. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $692.88 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Cost of reception of Flying Legion, to 31st
March, 1913.

2541. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted . to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant for poultry buildings (egg-laying
contests), to 31st March, 1913.

254.T. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $673.12 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Expenses in connection with University Convo-
cation, to 31st March, 1913.

254K. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $47,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Expenses in connection with visit of the
Governor-General, to 31st March, 1913.

254L. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant towards Western meeting of Canadian
Forestry, to 31st March, 1913.



3 GEO. 5 	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 99

254m. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $550 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Gratuity to the widow of Edward Mohun, to
31st March, 1913.

254N. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $545 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Gratuity to the widow of W. H. Edmonds, to
31st March, 1913.

254o. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $625 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Gratuity to the widow of J. D. Buchanan, to
31st March, 1913.

254r. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Cost of special surveys under " Special Surveys
Act," to 31st March, 1913.

258. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,378.75 be granted to His Majesty to
defray the expenses of Miscellaneous, Repurchase of Subsidy Lands, to 31st March,
1913.

Schedule A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $423,638.96 be granted to His
Majesty to make good certain sums expended for the Public Service for the fiscal
year ended 31st March, 1912, and to indemnify the several officers and persons for
making such expenditures. 

•

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting of the House.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

On the motion of the Hon. the Minister of Finance, seconded by the Hon. the
Premier, it was Resolved,—

That this House will, at the next sitting, resolve itself into a Committee of
the Whole to consider the Ways and Means for raising the Supply to he granted to
His Majesty.

The following Bills were read a third time and passed:—
Bill (No. 13) intituled "An Act respecting Local Improvements in Munici-

palities."
Bill (No. 70) intituled "An Act to amend the Special Surveys Act.'"
Bill (No. 72) intituled "An Act to amend the Execution Act.'
Bill (No. 7) intituled " An Act to amend the Distress Act.' "
Bill (No. 78) intituled " An Act respecting the City of Sandon."

The Order for the consideration of the Report on Bill (No. 22) intituled "An
Act to amend the Forest Act' " was discharged, and the Bill recommitted forth-
with for the purpose of reconsidering sections 10 and 12.

Reported complete with amendments.
Report to he considered at next sitting.

The Report on Bill (No. 8) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Attachment of
Debts Act ' " was adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 68) intituled " An Act to amend the Companies Act ' " was again
committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading to-morrow.



100
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

Bill (No. 89) intituled "An Act to amend the Municipal Elections Act ' " was
committed.

Progress reported.
Committee to sit again to-morrow.

The Hon. Mr. Bowser presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
amend the 'Game Protection Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
26th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

( IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending thet

introduction of a Bill (No. 98) intituled "An Act to amend the Game Protection
Act,'" a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Mr. Bowser presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act respect-
ing Juries and Jurors," and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
26th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(TN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 99) intituled "An Act respecting Juries and Jurors," a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The'Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows :--

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor returns to the Legislative Assembly Bill (No. 50)
intituled "An Act to incorporate the City of Port Moody," 'which has passed its



GEO. 5
	

27TH FEBRUARY. 	 101

third reading, and recommends that it be amended by substituting the word
" east "for the word " west " in line 35, section 4.

Government House,
26th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House the Message and

the accompanying Bill (No. 50) intituled " An Act to incorporate the City of Port
Moody," and recommend that the amendment be made to the Bill.

Bill (No. 50) intituled "An Act to incorporate the City of Port Moody" was
thereupon recommitted.

Reported complete with amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 1.0.30 a.m.
to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 6.20 p.m.

Thursday, 27th February, 1913.

HALF-PAST TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

The following Bills were introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be read
a second time at the next sitting:—

By the Hon. Mr. Bowser—Bill (No. 101) intituled "An Act to regulate the
Purchase, Sale, and Transfer of Goods in Bulk."

By the Hon. Mr. Taylor—Bill (No. 90) intituled "An Act to amend the High-
way Act.'"

By Mr. W. J. Manson—Bill (No. 104) intituled "An Act respecting Street-
lighting in Rural Districts."

Bill (No. 73) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Trustee Act ' " was committed.
Reported with amendment.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

Mr. Williams asked the Hon. the Minister of Finance the following questions:—
1. What was the gross revenue from all sources from the (a) Atlin, (b) Skeena,

(e) Cariboo Electoral Districts respectively for financial year ending March 31st,
1912?



102
	

27TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

2. What was the total expenditure by the Provincial Government for all services,
including the administration of justice, in each of the said electoral districts during
said year?

The Hon. Price Ellison replied as follows:— .
"1. (a) $24,534.20; (b) $494,007.09; (c) $522,793.23.
"2. Atlin, $02,137.78; Skeena, $629,199.92; Cariboo, $446,253.78."

The adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No. 47) intituled "An Act
to amend the Coal-mines Regulation Act ' " was resumed.

The motion was negatived on the following division :—
YEAS-----2.

Messieurs
Place,

NAYS-22.

Messieurs

Shaw, Callanan, Thomson, Macgowan„
Watson, Miller, Schofield, Hayward,
Fraser, Jackson, Hunter, McGuire,
Manson, M.,
MacLean,
Manson, Wm.,

McBride,
Cotton,
Shatford,

Manson, Wm. J.,
Taylor,
Ross,

Behnsen.

Mr. Hayward moved, seconded by Mr. McGuire,—
That the Government should take into serious consideration the advisability

of establishing a " Hansard," thus giving the people of the Province a correct report
of the views of the Members as expressed in Parliament.

The Hon. the Premier rose to a point of Order, namely :—
That the motion was an expression of opinion leading up to the expenditure of

public moneys.
Mr. Speaker Eberts sustained the objection, and ruled the motion out of order.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill
(No. 48) intituled " An Act to establish a Minimum Wage in Coal-mines."

The motion was negatived.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No.
79) intituled "Au Act to amend the Highways Act.'"

The Order for second reading was discharged, and the Bill withdrawn.

Bill (No. 77) intituled "An Act respecting the Production and Sale of Milk for
Human Consumption" was committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

The Report on Bill (No. 22) intituled "An Act to amend the Forest Act ' "
was adopted.

Third reading at next sitting.



3 GEO. 5
	

27TH FEBRUARY. 	 103

Bill (No. SD) intituled " An Act to amend the Municipal Elections Act '" was
again committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

Bill (No. 39) intituled " An Act further to amend the ' Public Schools Act ' "
was again committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Mr. Ross presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows: —

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
amend the 'Plans Cancellation Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
27th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 93) intituled "An Act to amend the Plans Cancellation
Act,' " a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon: Sir Richard McBride presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His
Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

• 	 THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
amend the 'Constitution Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
27th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whele House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. S2) intituled "An Act to amend the Constitution Act,'"
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.



104
	

27TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
amend the 'Marriage Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House.
27th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 102) intituled An Act to amend the 'Marriage Act,'"
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Mr. Ross presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
authorize the Issuance of certain Crown Grants to the Esquirnalt and Nanaimo
Railway Company," and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
27th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 23) intituled "An Act to authorize the Issuance of
certain Crown Grant's to the Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company," a draft
of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2.30 p.m.

And then the House adjourned at 1.45 p.m.



:3 (GEO. 5
	

27TH FEBRUARY.
	 105

Thursday, February 27th, 1913.

HALF-PAST Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by Rev. John Robson.

Pursuant to Order, the Resolutions reported from the Committee of Supply on
26th February were received and read a first time.

Read a second time and taken as read.
Resolutions read a third time, taken as read, and agreed to.

Pursuant to Order, the House resolved itself into the Committee of Ways and
Means.

( IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That 'towards making good the Supply granted to His Majesty, the

following sums be granted out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Province
.of British Columbia :—

$ 423,638.96 for the 'financial year ending 31st March, 1912.
741,411.43 for the financial year ending 31st March, 1913.

17,838,266.11 for the financial year ending 31st March, 1914.

$19,003,316.50

The Chairman reported the Resolution.
Report considered forthwith and adopted.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting of the House.

The Hon. Minister of Finance presented Bill (No. 100) intituled "An Act for
granting certain Sums of Money for the Public Service of the Province of British
Columbia."

Ordered, That the same be forthwith referred to a Committee of the Whole.
(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 100) intituled " An Act for granting certain Sums of
Money for the Public Service of the Province of British Columbia," a draft of which
is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill read a first time.
Bill read a second time.
To be committed to-morrow.

Bill (No. 73) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Trustee Act ' " was read a third
time and passed.

On the second reading of - Bill (No. 34) intituled "An Act to establish a General
Eight-hour Day" a debate arose, which was adjourned until the next sitting.

On the second reading of Bill (No. 46) intituled " An Act to extend the
Franchise to Women" a debate arose, which was adjourned until the next sitting.



106
	

27TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

The following Bills were read a third time and passed
Bill (No. 68) intituled "An Act to amend the Companies Act.'"
Bill (No. 22) intituled "An Act to amend the Forest Act.'"
Bill (No. 39) intituled "An Act further to amend the Public Schools Act.' "
Bill (No. 89) intituled " An Act to amend the Municipal Elections Act.' "

Bill (No. 10) intituled "An Act to amend the British Columbia Fire Insur-
ance Act ' " was again committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 44) intituled "An Act to amend the Taxation Act ' " was read a
second time and committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

The following Bills were read a second time and Ordered to be committed at the
next sitting:—

Bill (No. 86) intituled "An Act to amend the Motor-traffic Regulation Act.' "
Bill (No. 84) intituled "An Act to amend the Land Registry Act.'"
Bill (No. 81) intituled "An Act to amend the Court of Appeal Act.' "
Bill (No. 91) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Mortgagees' Legal Costs Act.' "
Bill (No. 98) intitulal "An Act to amend the Game Protection Act.'"

Bill (No. 99) intituled "An Act respecting Juries and Jurors" was read a
second time and committed.

Progress reported.
Committee to sit again at next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 6.15 p.m.

Thursday, 27th February, 1913.

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

On the motion of the Hon. Mr. Bowser, Bill (No. 106) intituled "An Act to
amend the Fire-escape Act ' " was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be
read a second time at the next sitting.

On The Report on Bill (No. 77) intituled "An Act respecting the Production
and Sale of Milk for Human Consumption" was adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.



3 GEO. 5
	 27TH FEBRUARY. 	 107

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No. 34)
' intituled " An Act to establish a General Eight-hour Day."

The motion was negatived.

The'Report on Bill (No. 10) intituled "An Act to amend the 'British Columbia
Fire Insurance Act ' " was adopted.

Third reading at next sitting.

The Report on Bill (No. 44) intituled " An Act to amend the Taxation Act ' "
was adopted.

Third reading at next sitting.

Bill (No. 87) intitulecl " An Act to amend the ' Administration Act' " was
committed.

Reported complete without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 86) intituled "An' Act to amend the Motor-traffic Regulation Act ' "
was committed.

Reported complete with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading next sitting.

Bill (No. 84) intituled "An Act to amend the Land Registry Act' " was
committed.

Progress reported.
Committee to sit again to-morrow.

Bill (No. 81) intituled " An Act to amend the Court of Appeal Act' " was
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 91) intituled "An Act to amend the Mortgagees' Legal Costs Act' "
was committed.

Reported without amendment.
Reported adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

The Hon. Mr. Taylor presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATTERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act respect-
ing the Construction of Sewers and Drains in Burrard Peninsula," and recommends
the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
27th February, 1913.



108
	

27TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 105) intituled "An Act respecting the Construction of
Sewers and Drains in Burrard Peninsula," a draft of which is annexed to this
Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

Bill (No. 99) intituled "An Act respecting Juries and Jurors" was again
committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading to-morrow.

The House continued to sit after midnight.

FRIDAY, 28th February.

Bill (No. 85) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Water Act ' " was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 98) intituled "An Act to amend the Game Protection Act ' " was
committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

Bill (No. 100) intituled "An Act for granting certain Sums of Money for the
Public Service of the Province of British Columbia" was committeed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

Bill (No. 97) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Hospital Act ' " was read a
second time and committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,

Lieutenant-Governor.
The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to

amend the 'Factories Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.
Government House,

27th February, 1913.



3 GEO. 5
	

27TH FEBRUARY.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

( IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 103) intituled " An Act to amend the Factories Act,'
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the-
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
amend the Provincial Elections Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legis-
lative Assembly.

Government House,
27th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be-
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

( IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 108) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Provincial Elec-
tions Act,'" a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled " An Act respect-
ing Insurance other than Fire Insurance," and recommends the same to the Legis-
lative Assembly.

Government House,
27th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 109) intituled "An Act respecting Insurance other than
Fire Insurance," a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.



110
	

2STII FEBRUARY. 	 1913

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 10.30 a.m.
to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 2.30 ,a.m.

Friday, February 28th, 1913.

HALF-PAST

The following Bills were read a third time and passed:—
Bill (No. 10) intituled An Act to amend the British Columbia Fire Insurance

Act.' "
Bill (No. 44) intituled An Act to amend the Taxation Act.'"
Bill (No. 100) intituled "An Act for granting certain Sums of Money for the

Public Service of the Province of British Columbia."

Bill (No. 84) intituled An Act to amend the Land Registry Act ' " was again
committed.

Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at
the next sitting:—

Bill (No. 94) intituled An Act to regulate Theatres and Kinematographs."
Bill (No. 96) intituled "An Act to amend the British Columbia Railway

Act.' "
Bill (No. 101) intituled "An Act to regulate the Purchase, Sale, and Transfer

of Goods in Bulk."
Bill (No. 90) intituled "An Act to amend the Highway Act.'"
Bill (No. 102) intituled " An Act to amend the Marriage Act.' "
Bill (No. 23) intituled "An Act to authorize the Issuance of certain Crown

grants to the Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company."
Bill (No. 93) intituled "An Act to amend the Plans Cancellation Act.'"
Bill (No. 106) intituled " An Act to amend the Fire-escape Act.' "
Bill (No. 105) intituled "An Act respecting the Construction of Sewers and

Drains in Burrard Peninsula."
Bill (No. 103) intituled "An Act to amend the Factories Act.'"
Bill (No. 108) intituled "An Act to amend the Provincial Elections Act.'"
Bill (No. 109) intituled "An Act respecting Insurance other than Fire

Insurance."



3 CT'Eo. 5
	

28TH FEBRUARY. 	 111

Bill (No. 82) intituled " An Act to amend the Constitution Act' " was read
a second time and committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Resolved., That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2.30 p.m.
to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 1.20 p.m.

Friday, February 28th, 1913.

HALF-PAST Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. J. A. Wood.

On the motion of Mr. Fraser, Bill (No. 111) intituled "An Act to amend the
Yale-Cariboo Road Regulation Act'" was introduced, read a first time, and

Ordered to be read a second time at the next sitting.

Mr. Schofield presented the Second Report from the Printing Committee, as
follows :—

REPORT No. 2.
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,

February 25th, 1913.
MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Printing beg leave to report as follows :—
That we respectfully recommend that the Report of the Royal Commission on

Municipal Government and the Report of the Provincial Fisheries Department be
printed in the Sessional Papers.

JAMES H. SCHOFIELD,

Received. 	 Chairman.

The Hon. Mr. Bowser presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows :—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,

Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to
ratify a certain Agreement between the City of Vancouver and the Canadian
Northern Pacific Railway Company and the .Canadian Northern Railway Company,"
and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
• 28th, February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.



112
	

28TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 107),intituled "An Act to ratify a certain Agreement
between the City of Vancouver and the Canadian Northern Pacific Railway Com-
pany and the Canadian Northern Railway Company," a draft of which is annexed
to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows;—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor returns to the Legislative Assembly Bill (No. 39)
intituled "An Act further to amend the 'Public Schools Act,'" which has passed
its third reading, and recommends that it be amended by adding the words "school
district" after the word " city" in line 7, section 3.

Government House,
28th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House the Message and

the accompanying Bill (No. 39) intituled "An Act further to amend the Public
:Schools Act,'" and recommend that the amendment be made to the Bill.

Bill (No. 39) intituled "An Act further to amend the Public Schools Act "
was thereupon recommitted.

Reported complete with amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Mr. Hayward moved, seconded by Mr. McGuire,—
That a Select Committee of five be appointed, with power to sit during the

recess, for the purpose of inquiring into the best method of reporting the debates of
the House, and with power to report their conclusions at the next Session. Said
Committee to consist of the following Members: Messrs. Watson, Campbell, Carter-
Cotton, Thomson, and the Mover.

The motion was withdrawn with leave.

The following Bills were read a third time and passed:—
Bill (No. 86) intituled "An Act to amend the Motor-traffic Regulation Act.'"
Bill (No. 99) intituled "An Act respecting Juries and Jurors."

The Order for the third reading of Bill (No. 97) intituled "An Act to amend
the Hospital Act ' " was discharged, and the Bill recommitted.

Reported complete with amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.



3 GEO. 5
	

28TH FEBRUARY. 	 113

Bill (No. 109) intituled " An Act respecting Insurance other than Fire
Insurance" was committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 94) intituled " An Act to regulate Theatres and Kinematographs "
was committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

Bill (No. 96) intituled "An Act to amend the British Columbia Railway
Act ' " was committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 101) intituled "An Act to regulate the Purchase, Sale, and Transfer
of Goods in Bulk" was committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 90) intituled "An Act to amend the Highway Act ' " was committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 23) intituled "An Act to authorize the Issuance of certain Crown
Grants to the Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company" was committed.

Reported complete with amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 102) intituled "An Act to amend the Marriage Act " was
committed.

Reported with amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 93) intituled "An Act to amend the Plans Cancellation Act' " was
committed.

Reported with amendment.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.



114
	

28TH FEBRUARY. 	 1913

Friday, February 28th, 1913.

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

The Hon. Dr. Young presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

THOMAS W. PATERSON,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor returns to the Legislative Assembly Bill (No. 82)
intituled "An Act to amend the Constitution Act,'" which has passed its third
reading, and recommends that it be amended by adding as section 3 the following:—

" The Members of the Legislative Assembly now in session shall hold their seats
for four years from the day of the returning of the first writs for the last election,
and no longer, unless the Assembly is sooner dissolved."

Government House,
28th February, 1913.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House Bill (No. 82)

intituled "An Act to amend the Constitution Act,'" and recommend that the
amendment be made to the Bill.

Bill (No. 82) intituled "An Act to amend the Constitution Act ' " was then
recommitted.

Reported complete with amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Mr. Williams moved, seconded by Mr. Place,—
Whereas for a period exceeding six months a strike or lock-out has existed at

the mines of the Canadian Collieries Company :
And whereas the action of the Government has been such as to lend an

unwarranted assistance to the Canadian Collieries Company during the said
dispute:

And whereas the said unwarranted action of the Government has tended to
encourage the employment of Asiatics in coal-mines:

Therefore be it Resolved, That this House censures the Government for its
unfair attitude towards the miners involved in the said strike or lock-out.

The motion was negatived.

The following Bills were read a third time and passed:—
Bill (No. 98) intituled "An Act to amend the Game Protection Act.'"
Bill (No. 84) intituled "An Act to amend the Land Registry Act.'"
Bill (No. 93) intituled "An Act to amend the Plans Cancellation Act.'"
Bill (No. 94) intituled "An Act to regulate Theatres and Kinematographs."



3 GEO. 5
	

1ST MARCH. 	 115

The Report on Bill (No. 85) intituled "An Act to amend the Water Act ' "
was adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No. 46)
intituled "An Act to extend the Franchise to Women."

The motion was negatived on the following division:—
YEAS-9.

Messieurs
Lucas, 	 Place, 	 Miller, 	 . Manson, Wm. J.
Wood, 	 Williams, 	 Hunter, 	 Young,
Forster,

NAYS-23.
Messieurs

Shaw, 	 Tisdall, 	 McBride, 	 Ross,
Watson, 	 Jackson, 	 Ellison, 	 McGuire,
MacKenzie, 	 Cawley, 	 McPhillips, 	 Mackay,
Manson, Michael, 	 C (wen, 	 Thomson, 	 Davey,
MacLean, 	 Pooley, 	 Campbell, 	 Behnsen.
Manson, Wm., 	 Bowser, 	 II 	 Taylor,

The Report on Bill (No. 23) intituled " An Act to authorize the Issuance of
certain Crown Grants to the Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company" was
adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 106) intituled " An Act to amend the Fire-escape Act' " was
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 105) intituled " An Act respecting the Construction of Sewers and
Drains in Burrard Peninsula" was committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

The House continued to sit after midnight.

SATURDAY, 1St March.

Bill (No. 103) intituled " An Act to amend the Factories A ct ' " was committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 108) intituled " An Act to amend the Provincial Elections Act' "•
was committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.



116
	

1ST MARCH. 	 1913

Bill (No. 83) intituled "An Act to amend the 'False Creek Reclamation Act,'
being Chapter 56 of the Statutes of 1911 " was read a second time and committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 92) intituled "An Act to amend the 'False Creek Confirmatory Act ' "
was read a second time and committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 107) intituled "An Act to ratify a certain Agreement between the
City of Vancouver and the Canadian Northern Pacific Railway Company and the
Canadian Northern Railway Company" was read a second time and committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 3 p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 2.10 a.m.

Saturday, March 1st, 1913.

THREE O'CLOCK P.M.

On the motion of the Hon. Mr. Bowser, Bill (No. 110) intituled "An Act
respecting Municipalities" was introduced and laid on the table.

His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor having entered the House, and being
seated in the Chair,

Thornton Fell, K.C., the Clerk of the House, read the titles to the following
Bills:—

(No. 1)
(No. 7)
(No. 8)
(No. 9)
(No. 10)
(No. 11)
(No. 13)
(No. 16)
(No. 19)
(No. 20)
(No. 21)
(No. 22)

An Act to amend the "County Courts Act."
An Act to amend the " Distress Act."
An Act to amend the "Attachment of Debts Act."
An Act respecting Offensive Weapons.
An Act to amend the " British Columbia Fire Insurance Act."
An Act to amend the "Landlord and Tenant Act."
An Act respecting Local Improvements in Municipalities.
An Act respecting Mount Robson Park.
An Act to amend the "British Columbia University Act."
An Act to amend the Land Act."
An Act further to amend the "Coal and Petroleum Act."
An Act to amend the " Forest Act."



3 GEO. 5 	 .1ST MARCH. 	 117

(No. 23) An Act to authorize the Issuance of certain Crown Grants to the
Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company.

(No. 24) An Act to amend the "Agricultural Associations Act."
(No. 26) An Act to amend the "British Columbia University Site Act, 1911."
(No. 27) An Act further to amend the "Municipalities Incorporation Act."
(No. 33) An Act to amend the "British Columbia Land Surveyors Act."
(No. 38) An Act to amend the "Liquor Licence Act."
(No. 39) An Act further to amend the "Public Schools Act."
(No. 40) An Act to amend the "Cannery Licence Act."
(No. 41) An Act respecting the Appointment of an Official Guardian of

Infants.
(No. 42) An Act to amend the "Infants Act."
(No. 44) An Act to amend the "Taxation Act."
(No. 45) An Act to amend the" New Westminster Parks Act, 1908," to validate

Lease of the Arena Building in Queen's Park, New Westminster,
to the Westminster Arena Company, Limited.

(No. 49) An Act further to amend the "Cemetery Ordinance, 1870."
(No. 50) An Act to incorporate the City of Port Moody.
(No. 51) An Act to ratify 4nd confirm an Agreement between the Corporation

of the City of Victoria and Sooke Harbour Water Company,
Limited, bearing Date the Thirtieth Day of October, 1912.

(No. 53) An Act to amend the "Vancouver Incorporation Act, 1900."
(No. 54) An Act to incorporate the Colonial Trust Company, Limited.
(No. 55) An Act to incorporate the City of Port Coquitlam.
(No. 58) An Act to amend the "Okanagan Telephone Company's Act."
(No. 59) An Act to incorporate St. Mark's Hall.
(No. 60) An Act to incorporate The Sisters of Instruction of the Child Jesus.
(No. 61) An Act to incorporate the Convent of the Religious of the Sacred

Heart.
(No. 62) An Act to readjust the Boundary between the Corporation of the

Township of Richmond and the Corporation of Point Grey.
(No. 63) An Act respecting the Dominion Trust Company.
(No. 64) An Act to incorporate the British Pacific Casualty Company.
(No. 65) An Act to incorporate the City of Armstrong, and in relation to the

Corporation of the Township of Spallumcheen.
(No. 67) An Act respecting the Drainage, Dyking, and Irrigation of Lands.
(No. 68) An Act to amend the "Companies Act."
(No. 70) An Act to amend the "Special Surveys Act."
(No. 71) An Act to amend the "Creditors' Trust Deeds Act."
(No. 72) An Act to amend the "Execution Act."
(No. 73) An Act to amend the "Trustee Act."
(No. 74) An Act to amend the "Coroners Act."
(No. 75) An Act to amend the "Provincial Fisheries Act."
(No. 76) An Act to amend the "Firearms Act."
(No. 77) An Act respecting the Production and Sale of Milk for Human

Consumption.
(No. 78) An Act respecting the City of Sandon.
(No. SO) An Act to amend the "Supreme Court Act."
(No. 81) An Act to amend the "Court of Appeal Act."
(No. 82) An Act to amend the " Constitution Act."
(No. 83) An Act to amend the "False Creek Reclamation Act," being Chapter

56 of the Statutes of 1911.



118
	

1ST MARCH. 	 1913

(No. 84) An Act to amend the "Land Registry Act."
(No. 85) An Act to amend the "Water Act."
(No. 86) All Act to amend the "Motor-traffic Regulation Act."
(No. 87) An Act to amend the "Administration Act."
(No. 88) An Act to amend the "City of Victoria Official Map Act."
(No. 89) An Act to amend the " Municipal Elections Act."
(No. 90) An Act to amend the "Highway Act."
(No. 91) An Act to amend the " Mortgagees' Legal Costs Act."
(No. 92) An Act to amend the "False Creek Confirmatory Act."
(No. 93) An Act to amend the "Plans Cancellation Act."
(No. 94) An Act to regulate Theatres and Kinematographs.
(No. 96) An Act to amend the "British Columbia Railway Act."
(No. 97) An Act to amend the "Hospital Act."
(No. 98) An Act to amend the "Game Protection Act."
(No. 99) An Act respecting Juries and Jurors.
(No. 101) An Act to regulate the Purchase, Sale, and Transfer of Goods in

Bulk.
(No. 102) An Act to amend the "Marriage Act."
(No. 103) An Act to amend the "Factories Act."
(No. 105) An Act respecting the Construction of Sewers and Drains in Burrard

Peninsula.
(No. 106) An Act to amend the "Fire-escape Act."
(No. 107) An Act to ratify a certain Agreement between the City of Vancouver

and the Canadian Northern Pacific Railway Company and the
Canadian Northern Railway Company.

(No. 108) An Act to amend the "Provincial Elections Act."
(No. 109) An Act respecting Insurance other than Fire Insurance.

His Honour was pleased, in His Majesty's name, to give assent to these Bills.

The said assent was announced by the Clerk of the House in the following
words:—

"In His Majesty's name, His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor doth assent to
these Bills."

Then the Honourable Mr. Speaker addressed His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor as follows:—

MAY IT PLEASE YOUR HONOUR:

We, His Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, the Legislative Assembly
of the Province of British Columbia, in Session assembled, approach Your Honour
at the close of our labours with sentiments of unfeigned devotion and loyalty to
His Majesty's person and Government, and humbly beg to present for Your Honour's
acceptance Bill (No. 100) intituled "An Act for granting certain Sums of Money
for the Public Service of the Province of British Columbia."

To this Bill the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, by His Honour's command,
did thereupon say:—

"In His Majesty's name, His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor doth thank His
Majesty's loyal subjects, accept their benevolence, and assent to this Bill."



3 GEO. 5
	

1ST MARCII. 	 119

Then His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor was pleased to deliver the following
gracious Speech:—

Mr. Speaker and Gentlemen of the Legislative Assembly:—

It affords me pleasure, in relieving you from your legislative duties, to give
expression to my appreciation of the zeal and care you have displayed in dealing
with the various matters that have engaged your attention during the present
Session.

Among the other important measures with which you have dealt, the amend-
ment to the Act relating to Taxation is intended as a step towards eventually
securing the revenue necessary for carrying on the Government of the Province
from the natural resources with which it has been so liberally endowed.

I trust that the further provision with respect to the Canadian Northern Pacific
Railway and the Pacific Great Eastern Railway will inure to the general benefit of
the country.

The measures for reserving land in the Mount Robson district and for the con-
tinuance of development works in the Strathcona Park will, I believe, prove in the
best interests of the Province.

By the amendment to the "Land Act" it is to be hoped that the settlement of
the public lands will be facilitated.

The liberal appropriations for public works, made necessary by the development
of the Province, are calculated to meet the demands due to the rapid growth of the
population.

I thank you for the adequate provision you have made for the necessary expendi-
tures in assisting the general needs of the Province.

In relieving you from your duties, I sincerely trust that the efforts you have
put forth during the Session now closed will result in the further prosperity and
progress of all parts of British Columbia.

The Hon. Dr. Young, Provincial Secretary, then said

Mr. Speaker and Gentlemen of the Legislative Assembly:—

It is His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor's will and pleasure that the Legis-
lative Assembly be prorogued until it shall please His Honour to summon the same
for dispatch of business, and this Provincial Legislative Assembly is hereby
prorogued accordingly.

D. M. EBERTS, Speaker.

VICTORIA, B.C. :

Printed by WILLIAM H. CuLLIN, Printer to the King's Most Excellent Majesty.

1913.


